percentage was primarily due to the net benefit of price increases, partially driven by our go-direct initiatives as well as decreases in
manufacturing costs. The overall change in currency exchange rates resulted in a decrease in the gross profit percentage of approximately 90
basis points during the three months ended September 30, 2017, as compared to the same period of the prior year, including the combined
impact of comparisons to hedge gains in the prior year and hedge losses in the current year.

Operating Expenses. The increase in Water operating expense during the three months ended September 30, 2017, as compared to the
same period in the prior year, was primarily due to higher personnel-related costs in sales and marketing expense and general administrative
expenses. The increase in research and development expense for the three months ended September 30, 2017, as compared to the same period
in the prior year, was primarily due to lower product development costs in the third quarter of 2016.

30

Livestock, Poultry and Dairy

The following table presents the LPD segment results of operations:

For the Three Months Ended September 30, Change
Results of Operations Percent of Percent of
(dollars in thousands) 2017  Revenue 2016  Revenue Amount Percentage

Revenues $ 28,396  $ 29,799  $ (1,403) (4.7%)
Cost of revenue 13,740  12,971  769  5.9%
Gross profit 14,656  51.6%  16,828  56.5%  (2,172) (12.9%)

Operating Expenses:
Sales and marketing 6,052  21.3%  5,674  19.0%  378  6.7%
General and administrative 4,765  16.8%  5,121  17.2%  (356) (7.0%)
Research and development 2,937  10.3%  3,007  10.1%  (70) (2.3%)

Total operating expenses 13,754  48.4%  13,802  46.3%  (48) (0.3%)
Income from operations $ 902  3.2%  $ 3,026  10.2%  $ (2,124) (70.2%)

Revenue. The decrease in LPD revenue for the three months ended September 30, 2017, as compared to the same period in the prior
year, primarily resulted from lower global milk prices which drove lower dairy producer demand for diagnostic testing particularly in China
and Brazil, including lower herd health screening. These decreases were partially offset by an increase in swine testing, primarily in China.
 The overall change in exchange rates increased revenue growth by approximately 180 basis points.

Gross Profit. The decrease in LPD gross profit for the three months ended September 30, 2017, as compared to the same period in the

[…]

percentage was primarily due to the net benefit of price increases, partially driven by our go-direct initiatives. The overall change in currency
exchange rates resulted in a decrease in the gross profit percentage of approximately 40 basis points during the nine months ended September
30, 2017, as compared to the same period of the prior year, primarily due to lower relative hedge gains in the current year, compared to the
prior year.

Operating Expenses. The increase in Water operating expense during the nine months ended September 30, 2017, as compared to the
same period in the prior year, was primarily due to higher personnel-related costs related to increased head count in sales and marketing
expense and general administrative expenses. Research and development expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2017, as compared
to the same period in the prior year, was lower primarily due to certain project costs that were incurred in the first half of 2016.

38

Livestock, Poultry and Dairy

The following table presents the LPD segment results of operations:

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, Change
Results of Operations Percent of Percent of
(dollars in thousands) 2017  Revenue 2016  Revenue Amount Percentage

Revenues $ 91,266  $ 93,511  $ (2,245) (2.4%)
Cost of revenue 40,083  39,528  555  1.4%
Gross profit 51,183  56.1%  53,983  57.7%  (2,800) (5.2%)

Operating Expenses:
Sales and marketing 18,528  20.3%  17,084  18.3%  1,444  8.5%
General and administrative 13,927  15.3%  15,107  16.2%  (1,180) (7.8%)
Research and development 8,848  9.7%  9,127  9.8%  (279) (3.1%)

Total operating expenses 41,303  45.3%  41,318  44.2%  (15) (0.0%)
Income from operations $ 9,880  10.8%  $ 12,665  13.5%  $ (2,785) (22.0%)

Revenue. The decrease in LPD revenue for the nine months ended September 30, 2017, as compared to the same period in the prior
year, resulted from lower global milk prices which drove lower dairy producer demand for diagnostic testing particularly in China and Brazil,
including lower herd health screening. These decreases were partially offset by an increase in swine testing, primarily in China, as well as
expanded pregnancy testing primarily in North America and Europe. The overall change in exchange rates had no impact to overall revenue
growth for the nine months ended September 30, 2017, as compared to the same period in the prior year.